

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

THOMAS JAMES MOORE,  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GREGORY C. SMITH  
Capital Collateral Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 279080

JOHN M. JACKSON  
Florida Bar No. 0993476  
Assistant CCC-NR

CAPITAL COLLATERAL COUNSEL -  
NORTHERN REGION  
Post Office Drawer 5498  
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5498  
(850) 488-7200

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING MR. MOORE A PROPER HEARING ON THE LACK OF PUBLIC RECORDS COMPLIANCE BY STATE AGENCIES OR OTHERWISE ENSURING THAT MR. MOORE WAS PROVIDED WITH THE PUBLIC RECORDS TO WHICH HE WAS ENTITLED IN ORDER TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT HIS POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS, DENYING MR. MOORE DUE PROCESS AND RENDERING POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE . . . . .	14
ARGUMENT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MOORE'S MERITORIOUS CLAIMS WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	25
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MOORE'S CLAIM THAT HIS CONVICTION IS CONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE AS ESTABLISHED BY NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE . . . . .	27
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MOORE'S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE PRETRIAL AND AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE FOR FAILING TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE THE CASE, INVESTIGATE THE AVAILABILITY OF A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE, AND PROCURE ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE FROM MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS . . . . .	30

C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MOORE'S CLAIM UNDER <u>AKE V. OKLAHOMA</u> THAT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION AND PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BACKGROUND INFORMATION TO THE MENTAL HEALTH CONSULTANT . . . .	32
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. MOORE'S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AT SENTENCING . . . . .	33
ARGUMENT III		
	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER MR. MOORE'S THIRD AMENDED MOTION TO VACATE JUDGEMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE. THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THE THIRD AMENDED MOTION TO BE UNTIMELY AND UNAUTHORIZED . . . . .	36
ARGUMENT IV		
	THE LOWER COURT JUDGE ERRED BY NOT DISQUALIFYING HIMSELF FROM MR. MOORE'S POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . .	46
ARGUMENT V		
	APPELLANT IS BEING DENIED A PROPER APPEAL FROM HIS CONVICTION AND SENTENCE DUE TO OMISSIONS IN THE RECORD. THE OMISSIONS HAVE RENDERED POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE . . . . .	51
ARGUMENT VI		
	APPELLANT'S ABSENCE FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS TRIAL VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.180 . . . . .	53
ARGUMENT VIII		
	THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE HAS UNLAWFULLY OVERRULED CONSTITUTIONAL CASELAW REGARDING KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW . . . . .	64

ARGUMENT IX

MR. MOORE WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL AND A FAIR, RELIABLE AND INDIVIDUALIZED CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE AND PENALTY PHASES MISSTATED THE LAW AND FACTS, AND WERE INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER. DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO RAISE PROPER OBJECTIONS WAS DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE WHICH DENIED MR. MOORE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL . . . . . 66

ARGUMENT X

EXECUTION BY ELECTRICUTION IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT . . . . . 71

ARGUMENT XI

MR. MOORE'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS PREMISED UPON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BECAUSE THE JURY RECEIVED INADEQUATE GUIDANCE CONCERNING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. FLORIDA'S STATUTE SETTING FORTH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . . 72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Anderson v. Sate,</u> 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So.2d 909 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	26, 28
<u>Armstrong v. Dugger,</u> 833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	31
<u>Atkins v. Attorney General,</u> 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	55
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	69
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	69
<u>Brady v. United States,</u> 397 U.S. 742 (1970) . . . . .	66
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	41
<u>Carey v. Piphus,</u> 425 U.S. 247, 262 (1978) . . . . .	46, 51
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	74
<u>Coleman v. Brown,</u> 802 F.2d 1227 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	68
<u>Cunningham v. Zant,</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	69
<u>Cunningham v. Zant,</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	68
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	52
<u>Diaz v. United States,</u> 223 U.S. 442 (1912) . . . . .	53
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,</u> 416 U.S. 647 (1974) . . . . .	69

<u>Drake v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	68
<u>Easter v. Endell</u> , 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	46
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	31
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	69
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	23
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) . . . . .	73
<u>Estes v. United States</u> , 335 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1964), <u>cert. denied</u> , 379 U.S. 964 (1965) . . . . .	53
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Company v. System Council U--4 of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO</u> , 307 So. 2d 189, 192 (1st DCA 1975) . . . . .	42
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	53
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) . . . . .	68
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	26, 28
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	73
<u>Godinez v. Moran</u> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) . . . . .	65
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcom</u> , 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	31
<u>Gutierrez v. Baker</u> , 276 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	54
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	74
<u>Hall v. Wainwright</u> , 805 F.2d 945 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	53



<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	75
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	74
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	45
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	46
<u>Hopt v. Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574 (1884) . . . . .	53
<u>Hopt v. Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574 (1884) . . . . .	53
<u>House v. Balkcom,</u> 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	31
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	2, 38
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337 (1970) . . . . .	53
<u>In re Murchison,</u> 349 U.S. 133 (1955) . . . . .	51
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	65
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 450 So. 2d 325 (4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	42
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 512 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	29
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	70
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	23
<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	31

<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	23
<u>Mitchell v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	31
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1083 (1998) . . . . .	1
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger,</u> 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	43
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	68
<u>Newlon v. Armontrout,</u> 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	68
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	69, 70
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla 1980) . . . . .	73
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	36
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	23
<u>Potts v. Zant,</u> 734 F.2d 526 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	68
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	53
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	74
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	23
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u> 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	64
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	23, 45
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	74

<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	26, 28
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	26, 28
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 1167 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 26 Fla.L.Weekly S75 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	41
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	73
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 2001 WL 197014 (Fla.) . . . . .	70
<u>Rozier v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 120 (5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	41
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamente,</u> 412 U.S. 218 (1973) . . . . .	65
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	73
<u>Shaw v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 608 (4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	42
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	73
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	59
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	31
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) . . . . .	74
<u>Tafero v. Wainwright,</u> 796 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	31
<u>Taylor v. Hayes,</u> 418 U.S. 488, 501 (1974) . . . . .	51
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	36

<u>United States v. Christensen,</u> 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994)	65
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	70
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	26, 28
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 110 S. Ct. 3047 (1990)	73
<u>Walton v. Dugger,</u> 634 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	23, 45, 48
<u>Walton v. Dugger,</u> 621 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1993)	43
<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1983)	31
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 1981)	74
<u>Wilson v. Kemp,</u> 777 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1985)	68
